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RECOMMENSr
Accept the Bi-Monthly Financial Report on actual revenues and expenditures as compared to the 
2018-2019 Budget for the two months ending August 2018.

OVERVIEW

The Bi-Monthly Financial Report for July/August 2018 was jointly prepared by the City 
Manager’s Budget Office and the Finance Department and is presented for the Public Safety, 
Finance and Strategic Support Committee’s review. The City Manager’s Budget Office has 
analyzed actual expenditures as compared to the 2018-2019 Modified Budget and the Finance 
Department has prepared a report that reflects the financial results for the two months ending 
August 2018.

Through the first two months of the fiscal year, revenues and expenditures were generally tracking 
within the budgeted estimates in the majority of the City funds. The Administration will continue 
to closely monitor economic conditions and the performance in all City funds, bringing forward 
budget adjustments to the City Council during the year if necessary. Following are key highlights 
in this report:

• While it is very early in the fiscal year, and there is minimal data, overall revenues appear to 
be tracking within estimated levels in the General Fund.

• Expenditures tracked slightly above estimated levels through August. Expenditures will 
continue to be controlled and monitored to ensure appropriations stay within approved levels.

• Construction and Conveyance Tax, Building and Structure Construction Tax, and Construction 
Excise Tax collections are performing at anticipated levels. These revenues are all anticipated 
to meet or exceed the budgeted estimate by year-end
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• Development-related revenues in the General Fund through August 2018 have generally grown 
from the same time period in the prior fiscal year. Revenues are anticipated to meet budgeted 
levels by year end, with the exception of Planning Fees that have grown, but are still 
performing lower than anticipated.

• The Norman Y. Mineta San Jose International Airport (SJC) has enplaned and deplaned 2.7 
million passengers through August, an increase of 15.4% from the figures reported through 
August of the prior year. This follows extremely strong growth experienced over the last two 
years. In 2016-2017, annual passenger growth increased by 12.7% (8% growth experienced 
through August of that fiscal year), and annual passenger growth increased by 17.2% in 2017- 
2018 (18% growth experienced through August of that fiscal year).

• In Silicon Valley, general economic conditions remain positive, but some of the economic 
indicators are starting to moderate from the strong levels experienced in recent years. The 
Administration will closely monitor the City’s economically sensitive revenues to identify any 
changes in collection trends as appropriate.

• The Administration will continue to report to the City Council all significant developments 
through future Bi-Monthly Financial Reports and the 2018-2019 Mid-Year Budget Review.

Economic Environment

Silicon Valley continues to 
show positive economic 
performance. The August 
2018 employment level in 
the San Jose-Sunnyvale- 
Santa Clara Metropolitan 
Statistical Area (San Jose 
MSA) of 1.09 million was 
approximately 1% above the 
August 2017 level of 1.08
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Between August 2017 and August 2018, employment in the San Jose MSA expanded by 33,500 
jobs. This growth includes an increase of 10,900 jobs in the educational and health services 
industry, 6,600 job in the manufacturing sector, 6,000 jobs in the professional and business 
services industry, and 5,300 jobs in the information sector.1
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The unemployment rates at the local, State, 
and national levels have continued to slightly 
drop compared to the prior year. In August 
2018, the unemployment rate for the San Jose 
Metropolitan Statistical Area of 2.7% is 
below the July 2018 unemployment rate of 
2.8% and the August 2017 rate of 3.5%. In 
this region, the August 2018 unemployment 
rate continues to be lower than the unadjusted 
unemployment rate for the State (4.3%) and 
the nation (3.9%).

Overall construction activity through August 2018 has decreased 3.4% from 2017-2018 levels. 
The 2018-2019 budget was developed with the expectation that private development activity 
would remain strong but would drop from the overall high levels experienced in 2017-2018.

Through August, overall residential permit valuation decreased from prior year levels. The 
number of residential units (296 new dwelling units in 2018-2019 vs. 253 in 2017-2018) was up, 
while the valuation was lower than prior year levels ($72.6 million in 2018-2019 vs. $88.0 million 
in 2017-2018). Valuation for alteration activity stayed level with the prior year ($20.4 million in 
2018-2019 vs. $20.3 million in 2017-2018). The 296 residential units through August 2018 
included 212 multi-family units and 84 single-family units. A significant residential project for 
August included a permit issued for the construction of a new 200 unit assisted living facility at 
the intersection of Almaden Expressway and Branham Lane.

Commercial valuation through August 2018 
is lower than the 2017-2018 level ($60.9 
million in 2018-2019 vs $90.1 million in 
2017-2018). New commercial construction 
activity has decreased while alteration 
activity is slightly up compared to the prior 
year levels. Notable projects for July and 
August include a construction permit for a 
new Chick-Fil-A restaurant on Blossom Hill 
Road (west of the Almaden Expressway intersection) and foundation only permits for construction 
of a six story (194,205 square foot) office building and a five story (164,389 square foot) building 
located on Coleman Avenue, west of the San Jose Airport.

Industrial construction valuation through August 2018 is higher than prior year levels ($94.8 
million in 2018-2019 vs. $58.0 million in 2017-2018). Both new industrial construction and 
alteration activity is higher compared to the prior year. A notable project for August included a 
permit issued for finished interior of a six story (215,000 square foot) office building, which is 
located north of Highway 237 on America Center Drive.

Private Sector Consi 
(Valuation in

truction Activity 
> Millions)

YTD
August 2017

YTD
August 2018

%
Increase

Residential $ 88.0 $ 72.6 (17.6%)

Commercial $ 90.1 $ 60.9 (32.5%)

Industrial $ 58.0 $ 94.8 63.5%

TOTAL S 236.1 $ 228.3 (3.4%)

Unemployment Rate (Unadjusted)
August

2017
July
2018

August
2018**

San Jose Metropolitan 
Statistical Area* 3.5% 2.8% 2.7%

State of California 4.9% 4.4% 4.3%
United States 4.5% 4.1% 3.9%
* San Benito and Santa Clara Counties
Source: California Employment Development Department.
** August 2018 estimates are preliminary and may be updated.
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The local real estate market 
continues to experience strong 
growth in home prices compared 
to prior year levels, however, 
signs of the market slowing 
down may be appearing.
According to data from the Santa 
Clara County Association of 
Realtors, the median single
family home price in August 
2018 of $1.18 million is up 
22.0% from the August 2017 
price of $967,000. However, it 
is important to note that this price is down from the historically high peak price of $1.3 million 
experienced in May 2018. While the median home price has risen from the prior year level, the 
number of property transfers (sales) through August 2018 has dropped. The number of property 
transfers through August 2018 totaled 1,312, which represents a 14.8% drop from the 1,540 
transfers that occurred through August 2017. The decrease in property sales compared to prior 
year levels is primarily attributable to the limited inventory available on the housing market 
coupled with the significantly high home prices. Homes continue to sell quickly, with the average 
days-on-market for the July-August two-month period totaling 19 days in both 2017 and 2018.

On a national level, consumer confidence increased in August, following a slight increase in July. 
Lynn Franco, Director of Economic Indicators at The Conference Board, stated “Consumer 
confidence increased to its highest level since October 2000, following a modest improvement in 
July. Consumers’ assessment of current business and labor market conditions improved further. 
Expectations, which had declined in June and July, bounced back in August and continue to 
suggest solid economic growth for the remainder of 2018. Overall, these historically high 
confidence levels should continue to support healthy consumer spending in the near-term.”2

Economic conditions will continue to be closely monitored and will be factored into the assessment 
of the City’s performance in 2018-2019 as well as the development of the 2020-2024 General Fund 
Forecast that will be released in February 2019.
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2 The Conference Board, Consumer Confidence Survey, August 28, 2018
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GENERAL FUND

REVENUES

General Fund revenues through August 2018 totaled $192.1 million, which represents a decrease 
of $ 19.5 million (9.2%) from the August 2017 level of $211.7 million. This decrease is primarily 
due to declines in Licenses and Permits, Sales Tax, Transfers/Reimbursements, and Utility Tax, 
which are the result of timing differences of payments being processed and negative accrual 
adjustments. Though it is early in the fiscal year, General Fund revenues are generally tracking to 
meet or exceed budgeted estimates. The following discussion highlights General Fund revenue 
activities through August.

KEY GENERAL FUND REVENUES

2018-2019 YTD Prior YTD
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections

Property Tax $ 320,450,000 $ 271,564 $ 773,456

The Property Tax category consists of Secured Property Tax, Unsecured Property Tax, SB 813 
Property Tax (retroactive collections back to the point of sale for reassessments of value due to 
property resale), Aircraft Property Tax, and Homeowner’s Property Tax Relief. In 2018-2019, 
Property Tax receipts are estimated at $320.5 million, which reflects growth of 5.2% over the 
estimated 2017-2018 collections (Secured Property Tax assumes 5.5% growth and the remaining 
categories range from 0%-3% growth). The 2018-2019 estimate reflects continued moderate 
growth as well as a 2.0% California Consumer Price Index increase that will be assumed in the 
Secured Property Tax category. Through August, $272,000 in the SB 813 Property Tax category 
has been received, reflecting only 0.08% of the 2018-2019 budget for this category. The very 
preliminary estimate from the County of Santa Clara of $323.2 million is slightly above the 2018- 
2019 Adopted Budget estimate by approximately $2.8 million based on a higher projected Secured 
Property receipts of $5.0 million, which consists of higher ERAF receipts ($5.5 million) and 
regular Secured receipts ($3.5 million), partially offset by lower SARA residual receipts ($4.0 
million). The higher overall Secured Property Tax receipts are partially offset by lower Unsecured 
Property Tax receipts ($1.0 million) and SB813 receipts ($1.0 million). Additional information 
about each of the Property Tax sub-categories is provided below.

Secured Property Taxes represent over 90% of the revenue in the Property Tax category. As 
anticipated, no Secured Property Tax receipts have been received through August due to the 
scheduled timing of these payments. For 2018-2019, the Adopted Budget estimate of $295.5 
million was based on assumed growth of 5.5% from the 2017-2018 estimated collection level for 
Secured Property Taxes. The 2018-2019 estimate includes $275.1 million from general Secured 
Property Tax receipts, $12.0 million from SARA residual Property Tax receipts, and $8.4 million 
from the distribution of excess Education Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) funds.
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The Adopted Budget assumed $8.4 million from 2018-2019 excess ERAF funds, which is 
consistent with the 2017-2018 actual collection level. Beginning in 1992, agencies have been 
required to reallocate a portion of property tax receipts to the ERAF, which offsets the State’s 
General Fund contributions to school districts under Proposition 98. However, once there are 
sufficient funds in ERAF to fulfill obligations, the remainder is to be returned to the taxing entities 
that contributed to it. In August, the County provided preliminary information that a payment of 
approximately $13.8 million may be received in March. The Administration will continue to 
monitor the distribution of ERAF receipts and may adjust the budget once further information is 
provided by the County.

As a result of the SARA bond refunding that occurred in December 2017, the City received an 
additional residual property tax distribution of $11.8 million in 2017-2018. The Adopted 2018- 
2019 Budget assumed receipts would total $12.0 million, which is fairly consistent with the prior 
year receipts. However, due to outstanding Supplemental Education Revenue Augmentation Fund 
(SERAF) loans anticipated to be paid off within the next year, the SARA residual property tax 
revenue will be reduced on a one-time basis to an estimated $8.0 million in 2018-2019 and will 
increase in 2019-2020. The City is also expected to receive the SERAF loan repayment revenue 
in 2019-2020 due to the timing of payments.

In the Unsecured Property Tax category, the largest payment is received in October of each year. 
The 2018-2019 Adopted Budget revenue estimate of $14.5 million requires growth of 
approximately 3% from actual 2017-2018 collection levels of $14.0 million. The preliminary 
estimate from the County of Santa Clara for 2018-2019 of $13.5 million falls approximately $1.0 
million below the budget estimate.

For the SB 813 Property Tax category, collections totaled $272,000 through August, while 
$463,000 had been received last year at this time. The 2018-2019 Adopted Budget estimate of 
$6.9 million is well below the 2017-2018 actual collection level of $7.4 million as collections in 
this category ended 2017-2018 stronger than anticipated. However, the preliminary 2018-2019 
estimate from the County for this category of $5.9 million is approximately $1.0 million below the 
budgeted estimate.

Aircraft Property Tax receipts are typically received in October of each year. The 2018-2019 
Adopted Budget estimate of $2.7 million is consistent with the 2017-2018 receipts, and is slightly 
above the $2.6 million estimated from the County of Santa Clara Assessor’s Office.

In the Homeowners Property Tax Relief category, revenues in 2018-2019 are expected to be at 
the budgeted estimate of $950,000, which is consistent with the 2017-2018 collection level.
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2018-2019 YTD Prior YTD
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections

Sales Tax $ 233,500,000 ($ 3,872,949) ($ 855,060)

The Sales Tax category includes General Sales Tax, Local Sales Tax, and Proposition 172 Sales 
Tax. When the 2018-2019 Adopted Budget was developed, it was projected that Sales Tax receipts 
would end 2017-2018 at $181.2 million and grow 1.7% to $184.3 million. This increase reflected 
underlying quarterly growth of 2.0% as well as a downward adjustment of $550,000 to account 
for a prior year accrual adjustment that occurred in 2017-2018. In 2017-2018 Sales Tax receipts, 
however, receipts ended the year at only $177.4 million. This lower collection level was due to 
the under-distribution of sales tax revenue throughout the State. The California Department of 
Tax and Fee Administration (CDTFA), which is responsible for distributing Sales Tax revenue to 
jurisdictions in California, implemented a new automated system in May 2018, which has resulted 
in 3rd quarter and 4th quarter receipts not being fully disbursed to jurisdictions during the quarter 
in which the tax revenue was received. The CDTFA is processing the outstanding payments, and 
based on information received from the City’s Sales Tax consultant, it is anticipated that the 
CDTFA will include the unallocated payments in the 1st and/or 2nd quarter 2018-2019 
disbursements. It is estimated that at least $5 million was not recognized in 2017-2018 due to this 
booking issue, and a $5 million increase to the 2018-2019 Sales Tax revenue estimate is 
recommended in the 2017-2018 Annual Report to account for this underpayment.

Sales Tax receipts through August, which are negative $3.9 million, primarily reflect accrual 
adjustments. Information on the first quarter collections of General Sales Tax and Local Sales Tax 
revenue is not received until November 2018, which will represent July-September activity.

General Sales Tax receipts in 2017-2018 of $177.4 million grew 1.5% from the 2016-2017 
collection level of $174.7 million. If the outstanding 2017-2018 payments conservatively 
estimated at $5 million had been received, collections would have ended the year at $ 182.4 million, 
4.4% above the prior year. The year-over-year growth is primarily driven by the 8.75% growth in 
the first quarter of 2017-2018. That quarter, however, is compared to a very low first quarter in
2016-2017 that resulted from a large negative correction associated with jet fuel sales tax revenues 
that were allocated to San Jose in 2015-2016 in error and therefore reversed in 2016-2017.

When the 2018-2019 Adopted Budget was developed, the General Sales Tax estimate of $184.3 
million reflected growth of 1.7% from the 2017-2018 estimate of $181.2 million. This reflected 
underlying quarterly growth of 2.0% as well as a downward adjustment of $550,000 to account 
for a prior year accrual adjustment that occurred in 2017-2018. Based on the actual 2017-2018 
receipts of $177.4 million plus an additional $5 million in estimated underpayments, growth of 
approximately 1% is needed in 2018-2019 over the adjusted 2017-2018 receipts of $182.4 million.

Starting in 2016-2017, the Sales Tax category includes Local Sales Tax. In June 2016, San Jose 
voters approved a lA cent local sales tax, which began implementation in October 2016. Receipts



PUBLIC SAFETY, FINANCE, AND STRATEGIC SUPPORT COMMITTEE
October 4, 2018
Subject: Bi-Monthly Financial Report for July/August 2018
Page 8

GENERAL FUND (CONT’D.)

in 2017-2018 represented the first year of full implementation of the tax and totaled $42.6 million, 
of which $1.3 million is due to a prior year accrual adjustment that occurred in 2017-2018. When 
the 2018-2019 Adopted Budget was developed, the 2017-2018 Local Sales Tax was estimated at 
$43.5 million, which is consistent with the actual performance level. In 2018-2019, revenue of 
$43.0 million is estimated, which reflects underlying quarterly growth of 2.0% as well as a 
downward adjustment of $1.3 million to account for the prior year accrual adjustment.

Similar to the General Sales Tax, 2017-2018 Local Sales Tax revenue is understated due to the 
CDTFA implementing a new automated system in May 2018 which has resulted in 3rd quarter and 
4th quarter receipts not being fully disbursed to jurisdictions during the quarter in which the tax 
revenue was received. The CDTFA is processing the outstanding payments, and will include the 
missed payments in the 1st and/or 2nd quarter 2018-2019 disbursements. The Local Sales Tax 
receipts in 2017-2018 are likely understated by over $1 million as a result of the unallocated 
payments. As necessary, adjustments to this category will be brought forward during 2018-2019 
based on the final reconciliation of 2017-2018 and actual 2018-2019 performance.

Proposition 172 Sales Tax collections represents the 14 cent tax that is allocated to counties and 
cities on an ongoing basis for funding public safety programs. Through August, the Proposition 
172 Sales Tax receipts of $648,000 were tracking significantly above 2017-2018 collections of 
$75,000 through the same period, which is due to differences in the timing of payments. The 2018- 
2019 budgeted estimate of $6.2 million allows for a 2.5% decrease from the 2017-2018 collection 
level of $6.4 million. It is currently anticipated that collections will meet the budgeted estimate
by year-end.

2018-2019 YTD Prior YTD
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections

Transient Occupancy Tax $ 19,700,000 $ 1,294,157 $ 1,378,872

The 2018-2019 budget estimate for the General Fund Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) allocation 
(40% of the total tax) is $19.7 million, which was built assuming growth of approximately 5% 
from the 2017-2018 estimated collection level of $18.7 million. However, since 2017-2018 actual 
receipts came in above estimated levels at $19.5 million, growth of less than 1% is needed to meet 
the 2018-2019 budget estimate. Year-to-date TOT receipts through August of $1.3 million are 
6.1% below the prior year collection level of $ 1.4 million due to payment timing. However, based 
on year-to-date receipts and strong hotel occupancy and room rate performance through August, 
collections are anticipated to meet or slightly exceed the budgeted estimate by year end.

Through August, the average hotel occupancy rate at the 12 reporting major hotels was 80.9%, an 
increase of 1.1 % from the 79.8% occupancy rate for the same period in 2017-2018. Average room 
rates also increased, from $197.6 to $216.1 (9.4%), as well as year-to-date average revenue-per- 
available room (RevPAR), from $157.7 to $174.8 (17.1%), relative to the same time period in
2017-2018.
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2018-2019 YTD Prior YTD
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections

Utility Tax $ 102,400,000 $ 3,920,430 $ 8,446,754

The Utility Tax category includes the Electricity Utility Tax, Gas Utility Tax, Water Utility Tax, 
and the Telephone Utility Tax. Through August, Utility Tax receipts of $3.9 million are 53.6%, 
below the prior year collection level, which is primarily due to lower collections in the Gas and 
Electric Utility Tax categories. The majority of this variance, however, was due to differences in 
the timing of payments. The 2018-2019 Adopted Budget was built on the assumption that 2017- 
2018 Utility Tax revenue would end the year at $101.3 million and grow 1.5% to $102.4 million 
in 2018-2019. However, since 2017-2018 ended the year only at $99.8 million, growth of almost 
3% is needed in 2018-2019 to meet the budgeted estimate. It should be noted that Utility Tax 
receipts reflect a one-month lag, therefore, data for only one month of activity in 2018-2019 is 
available at this time. It is anticipated that revenue will meet or fall slightly below budgeted levels 
by year-end.

In the Electricity Utility Tax category, collections through August totaled $215,000, which is 
significantly less than the $4.5 million received during the same time period in the prior fiscal year 
and is attributed to differences in the timing of payments. The 2018-2019 Adopted Budget was 
built on the assumption that 2017-2018 receipts would total $48.0 million, and grow approximately 
2% to $49.0 million in 2018-2019. However, since 2017-2018 ended the year at $46.8 million, 
growth of almost 5% is needed to meet the budgeted estimate. Receipts may not meet this estimate, 
and any necessary adjustments will be brought forward later in the year.

In the Gas Utility Tax category, receipts through August totaled $76,000, compared to previous 
year collections of $481,000. The 2018-2019 Adopted Budget estimate of $10.0 million assumed 
no growth from the 2017-2018 estimate of $ 10.0 million. However, revenues in 2017-2018 ended 
the year at $10.6 million, therefore the 2018-2019 estimate allows for an almost 5% drop from the 
prior year collections.

Water Utility Tax collections of $1.5 million through August are 11.7% above the prior year level 
of $1.3 million. The 2018-2019 Adopted Budget was built on the assumption that $16.7 million 
would be received in 2017-2018, then grow approximately 3% to $17.2 million in 2018-2019. 
However, since 2017-2018 receipts only totaled $15.6 million, growth of 10.4% is required to 
meet the 2018-2019 budgeted level. Receipts in this category may also fall below the budget.

Collections in the Telephone Utility Tax category of $2.1 million through August are consistent 
with the prior year level. Revenues in this category have been consistently decreasing in recent 
years, which reflects the competition between cellular carriers and the move from some cellular 
customers to VOIP and other services which are less expensive. The 2018-2019 Adopted Budget 
estimate of $26.2 million allows for a 2.4% decrease from the 2017-2018 collection level of $26.9 
million.
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2018-2019 YTD Prior YTD
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections

Business Taxes $ 69,400,000 $ 11,074,300 $ 9,595,786

The Business Taxes category consists of the General Business Tax, Cardroom Tax, Marijuana 
Business Tax, and Disposal Facility Tax. Through August, overall collections of $11.1 million 
are 15.4% above the prior year collection levels of $9.6 million, primarily reflecting higher 
collections in the General Business Tax and Marijuana Business Tax categories. The 2018-2019 
Adopted Budget estimate of $69.4 million allows for almost 2% decline from 2017-2018 levels as 
the result of 2017-2018 ending the year approximately $2.3 million above the estimated level.

Through August, Cardroom Tax receipts of $1.6 million are consistent with the prior year levels. 
Because receipts in 2017-2018 slightly exceeded expectations, collections in the category can drop 
by 1% in 2018-2019 and reach the budgeted estimate of $18.7 million.

Disposal Facility Tax revenue of $1.0 million are significantly higher than receipts of $388,000 
received in the same time period in the prior fiscal year, due to the timing and recording of receipts. 
Actual landfill activity is only known for the first month of the fiscal year, which totaled $1.0 
million and represents an 8.5% increase from landfill activity in July 2017. The 2018-2019 
Adopted Budget estimate of $ 11.5 million allows for a 6% drop from the 2017-2018 actual receipts 
of $12.3 million, due to higher than estimated receipts in the last quarter of 2017-2018.

Through August, General Business Tax receipts of $7.2 million are slightly ($663,000) above 
prior year collection levels. The 2018-2019 Adopted Budget assumed 2017-2018 collections 
would reach $23.7 million, then grow to $25.7 million in 2018-2019. This factored in 2% 
underlying growth for inflation adjustments from the 2017-2018 estimate, plus an additional $1.5 
million revenue as the result of the General Business Tax Amnesty Program, which was approved 
to be implemented in 2018-2019 and would encourage the enrollment of non-compliant 
businesses. Since 2017-2018 actual receipts totaled $26.5 million, the 2018-2019 budgeted 
estimate allows for a 3% drop in receipts. Based on performance in the first two months of the 
fiscal year, it is anticipated receipts will end the year above budgeted levels.

Marijuana Business Tax collections reflect marijuana business tax as well as marijuana business 
tax compliance revenues. Through August, receipts of $1.2 million are 12.0% above prior year 
levels of $1.1 million. In November 2016, the California Marijuana Legalization Initiative 
(Proposition 64) legalized recreational marijuana use in the State of California. As a result, the 
sale of recreational cannabis at the 16 licenses dispensaries in San Jose began in January 2018. 
The 2018-2019 Adopted Budget estimate of $13.5 million assumed growth of 5.5% from the 2017- 
2018 estimate of $12.8 million based on the legalization of recreational marijuana usage. Since 
actual 2017-2018 receipts were slightly higher at $13.0 million, growth of 3.7% is needed to meet 
the 2018-2019 budgeted estimate. Although it is very early in the fiscal year, based on collections 
through August, it is anticipated revenue will meet or exceed the budgeted level by year end.
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2018-2019 YTD Prior YTD
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections

Licenses and Permits $ 60,893,631 $ 11,474,509 $ 12,107,730

The Licenses and Permits category contains fees and charges collected by various departments. 
The most significant revenue sources are development-related fees, which include Building 
Permits and Fire Permits. Through August, revenues of $11.5 million are 5.2% below the prior 
year level of $12.1 million. This decrease in revenue is primarily due to a timing difference with 
the receipt of the Cardroom Regulation Fee ($2.0 million). The 2018-2019 Adopted Budget 
estimate of $60.9 million requires growth of almost 1% from the 2017-2018 collection level of 
$60.5 million. Based on current collections and historic collection trends, Licenses and Permits 
receipts are estimated to meet the budgeted levels by year end.

Building Permit revenues of $6.2 million through August are 18.2% higher than the 2017-2018 
collection level for the same period. The 2018-2019 Adopted Budget estimate of $32.5 million 
assumed that receipts would remain at the estimated 2017-2018 levels of $32.5 million. However, 
since actual 2017-2018 Building Permit revenues totaled $33.5 million, receipts can drop 3.1% in 
2018-2019 and still meet the revenue estimate.

All Building Permit categories are tracking above expected levels except for new residential 
permits in the building, mechanical, and electrical categories as well as all plumbing permits other 
than new residential. For 2018-2019, the Building Fee Program continued the phased 
implementation of the new fees and/or fee modifications recommended for the program as part of 
the City of San Jose Development Services Cost Recovery Analysis, Process Improvements, 
Calculation of Unearned Revenues, and Refund Processing Report accepted by the City Council 
in December 2016. However, these changes, implemented on August 13,2018, had no net impact 
to the overall revenue estimate for 2018-2019 of $32.5 million. It is currently anticipated Building 
Permit revenues will meet or exceed the 2018-2019 budget revenue estimate of $32.5 million by 
year-end.

As discussed in the Economic Impact section of this report, residential activity through August 
2018 consisted of 212 multi-family units and 84 single-family units for a total of 296 units. 
Commercial activity through August amounted to a valuation of $60.9 million (new construction 
valuation of $21.9 million and alterations of $38.9 million). Alteration activity accounted for most 
of the commercial activity in both July and August. Industrial activity through August had a 
valuation of $94.8 million (new construction valuation of $40.0 million and alterations of $54.8 
million).
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Fire Permits, which consist of development and non-development related permits, totaled $3.9 
million through August 2017, which represents a 10.1% increase from the 2017-2018 collection 
level of $3.5 million for the same time period. To meet the 2018-2019 budgeted revenue estimate 
of $13.3 million, growth of less than 1% from the 2017-2018 actual collection level of $13.2 
million is needed; at this point of the year, collections are on pace to exceed budgeted levels by 
year-end.

Development related receipts through August 2018 of $1.4 million are 20.1% above the 2017- 
2018 collection level of $1.2 million. The budgeted estimate of $8.1 million aligns with the prior 
year’s actual collections of $8.1 million, therefore, if current collection trends continue, it is 
anticipated that development-related receipts will exceed the budgeted estimate.

Non-Development receipts of $2.4 million that have been received through August primarily 
represent the first of four major billing cycles for non-development fire permits for this fiscal year 
and represent a 4.66% increase the 2017-2018 collection levels. If current collection trends 
continue, it is anticipated that development-related receipts will exceed the budgeted estimate.

2018-2019 YTD Prior YTD
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections

Fees, Rates, and Charges $ 55,560,013 $ 9,885,482 $ 8,042,731

The Fees, Rates, and Charges category contains various fees and charges levied to recover costs 
of services provided by several City departments, including Library; Parks, Recreation and 
Neighborhood Services; Planning, Building and Code Enforcement; Police; and Transportation. 
Through August, revenues totaled $9.9 million, which is 22.9% above the $8.0 million received 
during the same period in the prior year. All departments within the Fees, Rates, and Charges 
category, with the exception of the Police Department, demonstrated year-over-year increases 
compared to the prior year levels. The 2018-2019 Modified Budget estimate of $55.6 million 
requires an almost 10% increase from the actual 2017-2018 collection level of $50.7 million.

Through August, Planning Fee revenues of $ 1.0 million were 7.2% above the prior year collection 
level of $944,000. However, to meet the 2018-2019 Adopted Budget estimate of $8.96 million, 
an increase of 36.8% is needed from the actual 2017-2018 collection level of $6.6 million. The 
budgeted increase reflects City Council-approved fee changes that were implemented on August 
13,2018. Given the August implementation date for the fee increases, collections in the upcoming 
months are expected to reflect additional growth from the prior year. Revenue was strong for 
several of the Planning Fees, including preliminary review, public information services, and 
residential planned development prezonings/rezonings. However, partially offsetting these 
collections were lower than estimated revenues from several fees, including, residential 
conventional prezonings/rezonings, residential and non-residential planned development permits, 
and residential and non-residential site development permits. Based on current collection trends,
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Planning Fee revenues may end the year below the budgeted estimate. The revenue will be 
monitored closely to determine if any budgetary actions are needed to align the budgeted estimate 
with actual revenues.

Public Works revenues through August of $2.3 million increased 54.1% from the prior year level 
of $1.5 million, which is primarily due to the receipt of Small Cell Permitting revenue ($700,000), 
which did not have receipts until June in the prior year. The Public Works revenue collections are 
comprised of $1.2 million from the Development Services Fee Program, $447,000 from the Utility 
Fee Program, and $700,000 for Small Cell Permitting. Revenues received for Small Cell 
Permitting is for works-in-progress that will be spent through the remainder of the fiscal year. 
Revenues in most engineering residential and non-residential are within budget or slightly below 
estimated levels due to lower activity levels. However, this decrease is offset by higher collections 
in the utility excavation category. At this time, collections are projected to end the year at budgeted 
levels.

EXPENDITURES

Through August, General Fund expenditures (without encumbrances) of $174.9 million were 
12.7% above the prior year level of $155.2 million. Encumbrances of $63.1 million were 4.1% 
below the prior year level of $65.8 million. General Fund expenditures and encumbrances through 
August of $238.1 million constitute 15.7% of the total budget including reserves, and 17.5% of 
the budget excluding reserves. Overall, expenditures are tracking slightly above estimated levels 
through August.

Through August, a small number of departments were tracking slightly above the budgeted 
estimate in personal services expenditures, including the Fire, Public Works, and Environmental 
Services Departments. Expenditures will continue to be controlled and monitored to ensure 
appropriations stay within approved levels. Following is a discussion of the performance of the 
Police and Fire Departments, the largest General Fund departments.

KEY GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

2018-2019 YTD Prior YTD
Department Budget Actual Actual

Police $411,404,321 $66,989,110 $48,359,060

Overall, through August the Police Department’s expenditures are slightly above estimated levels 
through August. Personal services expenditures of $58.8 million, or 15.4% of the Adopted Budget, 
are slightly higher than the expected levels of 15.3% at this point in the year. In addition, overtime 
expenditures of $6.0 million, or 30.34% of the 2018-2019 Adopted Overtime Budget of $19.6 
million, are significantly higher than the expected levels of 15.3% at this point in the year.
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Based on current overtime trends, and taking into account three academies that will occur this 
fiscal year, the personal services expenditures are anticipated to exceed the budget by year-end. 
The Police Department has worked diligently to fill sworn and civilian vacant positions. Vacancy 
savings have been used to backfill positions in Patrol, however, as vacancies have been filled, this 
savings has decreased. While the goal is to fill the vacancies and eliminate the need to backfill 
positions, new recruits are in academy training and field training for 10-12 months. Until the new 
recruits are street-ready and are solo beat officers in Patrol, the Department continues to backfill 
these positions, incurring overtime. In anticipation of the high overtime expenditures that will be 
incurred in 2018-2019 until the new recruits are street-ready, the 2018-2019 Annual Report 
includes a recommendation to increase the Overtime Budget by $4.0 million (from $19.6 million 
to $23.6 million).

Overtime consists of overtime expenditures and compensatory time. The Memorandum of 
Agreement with the Police Officer’s Association (POA) limits how much overtime can be earned 
for pay versus compensatory time. The compensatory time balance at the end of August 2018 was 
267,772 hours for sworn personnel. This represents an increase of 19,798 hours or 8.0% compared 
to the August 2017 balance of 247,974.

The chart on below outlines current authorized sworn staffing levels and the number of street- 
ready sworn positions available this year compared to last year. Please note that an additional 41 
sworn officers will be added effective June 2019 per the 2018-2019 Adopted Budget, which will 
increase the authorized sworn staffing level to 1,151.

2017-2018 
(as of 08/31/2017)

2018-2019 
(as of 09/21/2018)

Authorized Sworn Staffing 1,109 1,110
Vacancies (137) (38)
Filled Sworn Staffing 972 1,072
Field Training Officer/Recruits (107) (116)
Street-Ready Sworn Positions Available 865 956
Disability/Modified Duty/Other Leaves (75) (75)
Street-Ready Sworn Positions Working 790 881

To fill the vacant sworn positions, the Department will conduct three Police Recruit Academies in 
2018-2019, including academies that will begin October 2018 (50 expected recruits), February 
2019 (65 expected recruits), and June 2019 (55 expected recruits). The academy staffing levels 
will be adjusted based on actual attrition and vacancies.

A total of $8.2 million (27.2%) of the Department’s Non-Personal/Equipment budget was 
expended or encumbered through August. Excluding the remaining balances for centrally- 
determined details, including electricity, gas, and vehicle operation and replacement, the 
Department has approximately $14.2 million, or 68.5% of the non-centrally-determined 
appropriation available for the remainder of the fiscal year.
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2018-2019 YTD Prior YTD
Department Budget Actual Actual

Fire $ 222,063,027 $ 37,401,317 $ 28,129,444

Overall, Fire Department expenditures through August 2018 are tracking slightly higher than 
estimated levels. Personal services expenditures of $33.4 million, or 15.8% of the Adopted 
Budget, are slightly higher than the expected level of 15.3% at this point of the year. The higher 
than estimated expenditures are partially due to expenditures incurred for Strike Team and Task 
Force 3 deployments, which will receive reimbursement funding from the State of California and 
Federal Emergency Management Agency and will be brought forward as part of the 2018-2019 
Mid-Year Budget Review process. The Fire Department’s Personal Services appropriation will 
continue to be carefully monitored by both the Budget Office and Fire Department to ensure 
overall expenditures remain within approved levels. The Fire Department’s Non- 
Personal/Equipment budget of $10.3 million was 38.73% expended or encumbered through 
August 2018 and is expected to end the year within budgeted levels.

Overall, the average vacancy rate of 6.6% is tracking above the 5.8% vacancy rate experienced 
this time last year; and vacancies continue to exceed the budgeted rate of 2.5%. The first 2018- 
2019 Firefighter Recruit Academy is set to start this fall consisting of 27 Firefighter Recruits and 
will reduce the number of sworn vacancies from 49 to 22.

In accordance with the City Council’s approval of a March 2010 report on annual vacancy and 
absence rates, the Fire Department has committed to limiting administrative assignments for sworn 
administrative personnel for overtime control purposes. As of the end of August, of the 32 current 
authorized staffing level, the Fire Department had 28 sworn personnel on administrative 
assignments.

CONTINGENCY RESERVE

The General Fund Contingency Reserve remained at $36.5 million through August, with no 
revisions through the first two months of the fiscal year. Elowever, the 2017-2018 Annual Report, 
which will be brought forth for City Council consideration on October 16, 2018, includes a 
recommendation to increase the Contingency Reserve by $500,000, to $37.0 million. This reserve 
level complies with Council Policy 1-18, Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program 
Policy, that requires the Contingency Reserve to be at a minimum of 3% of the operating budget.
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Airport Funds

On a fiscal year-to-date basis, the Norman Y. Mineta San Jose International Airport (SJC) has 
enplaned and deplaned 2.7 million passengers, an increase of 15.4% from the figures reported 
through August of the prior year. International passengers were boosted (up 20% this fiscal year) 
by the start of new service to Mexico City by Aeromexico, to Morelia and Zacatecas by Volaris, 
and to Cabo San Lucas by Southwest. Domestic passengers increased due to the start of new 
service to Houston, Orlando, and Spokane by Southwest as well as new service to Dallas, Los 
Angeles, and New York by Alaska. The chart below depicts the year-over-year change for the 
month of August and Fiscal Year-to-Date for the last eight years.

Year-to-date mail, freight and cargo totaled 20.2 million pounds, which represents a 1.0% decrease 
through August of the prior year. Many revenue-generating activities posted increases over the 
same period of the prior fiscal year: Traffic Operations (landings and takeoffs) by 12.0%; Landed 
Weights by 12.5%; Gallons of aviation fuel sold by 14.2%; Parking exits by 2.1%; and Ground 
Transportation (taxicabs & TNC’s) operations are 142.0% higher than the prior year. The Ground 
Transportation increase is partially attributed to the municipal code change approved in June and 
became effective in October, which allowed for counting and charging for both TNC passenger 
drop-off and pick-up trips.

FY PAX Fiscal Year & August Pax Comparison AUGUST PAX
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While year-to-date revenue primarily reflects just one month of receipts, it is currently expected 
that revenue will meet projections by year-end.

Through August, both the Airport Customer Facility and Transportation Fee Fund and Airport 
Maintenance and Operation Fund expenditures are below budgeted levels. In the Maintenance 
and Operation Fund Personal Service expenditures were 15.1% of budget compared to the
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benchmark of 15.3%, while Non-personal/Equipment expenditures (without encumbrances) were 
5.4% compared to the benchmark of 6.7%. Non-personal/Equipment expenditures in the Customer 
Facility and Transportation Fee Fund were 8.4% compared to the straight-line benchmark of 
16.7%.

Construction and Conveyance Tax Funds

Through August 2018, Construction and Conveyance (C&C) Tax receipts of $4.8 million are 
38.7% higher than collections experienced through August 2017 of $3.5 million. Collections 
through August 2018 represent 12.8% of the 2018-2019 Adopted Budget estimate of $3 8.0 million. 
In addition, the City has also received September Conveyance receipts from Santa Clara County, 
which total $4.9 million, a 22.2% increase from the $4.0 million received in September 2017.

The 2018-2019 Adopted Capital Budget was built on the assumption that 2017-2018 receipts 
would total $42.0 million, then drop by almost 10% to $38.0 million in 2018-2019. However, due 
to stronger than anticipated performance in the last half of the fiscal year, 2017-2018 receipts 
totaled $48.1 million. Therefore, the 2018-2019 revenue estimate of $38.0 million allows for a 
21% decline in tax revenue from the 2017-2018 actual tax collection.

Over 99% of the total Construction and Conveyance Taxes are comprised of conveyance receipts, 
a tax based on the value of property transfers (sales). As discussed in the Economic Environment 
section of this Bi-Monthly Financial Report, the local real estate market continues to experience 
strong single-family median home prices, coupled with declining sales activity. Since housing 
statistics are a key driver for the overall C&C collection levels, significant changes in the housing 
market will drastically affect the C&C Tax receipts. Local real estate information will therefore 
continue to be closely monitored.

Other Construction-Related Revenues

Revenues associated with construction activity are currently anticipated to meet their budgeted 
levels by year end. As discussed below, the Construction Excise Tax receipts through August are 
lower than prior year levels, however, the Building and Structure Construction Tax have grown 
compared to the prior year receipts. Construction activities drive revenue collection in several 
categories, including the Construction Excise Tax and the Building and Structure Construction 
Tax, and are an indicator of future activity for several other categories, such as storm and sanitary 
sewer system fees

Through August, the Construction Excise Tax collection level of $3.3 million is 14.3% below 
the prior year receipts of $3.8 million. This revenue level represents 15.5% of the 2018-2019 
Budget of $21.0 million. When the 2018-2019 Adopted Capital Budget was developed it was 
assumed that high collection receipts experienced in 2016-2017 ($30.2 million) and 2017-2018 
(estimated at $27.0 million) would not be sustainable, therefore, the 2018-2019 estimate was 
decreased by 22.2%, to $21.0 million. However, since 2017-2018 receipts of $29.4 million ended
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the year above the estimated level, the 2018-2019 budgeted estimate allows for a 28.5% drop from 
the prior year collection level. While it is still very early in the fiscal year, and this tax is extremely 
volatile, it is currently anticipated receipts will meet or exceed budgeted levels. This revenue 
category will continue to be monitored throughout the year, and if necessary, budget adjustments 
may be brought forward at a later date.

Through August, the Building and Structure Construction Tax collection level of $3.0 million 
is 4.2% above the prior year receipts of $2.8 million. This revenue level represents 18.5% of the 
2018-2019 Budget of $ 16.0 million. When the 2018-2019 Adopted Capital Budget was developed 
it was assumed that high collection receipts experienced in 2016-2017 ($23.3 million) and 2017- 
2018 (estimated at $20.0 million) would not be sustainable, therefore, the 2018-2019 estimate was 
decreased by 20%, to $16.0 million. However, since 2017-2018 receipts of $21.5 million ended 
the year above estimated levels, the 2018-2019 budgeted estimate allows for a 25.5% drop from 
the prior year collection level. While it is still very early in the fiscal year, and this tax is extremely 
volatile, it is currently anticipated receipts will meet or exceed budgeted levels. Similar to the 
Construction Excise Tax, this revenue category will also continue to be monitored throughout the 
year, and if necessary, a budget adjustment may be brought forward at a later date.

CONCLUSION

Overall, the City’s funds appear to be performing within budgeted expectations through August. 
The City ended the 2017-2018 fiscal year in solid position as the starting point for 2018-2019. The 
Administration will continue to closely monitor economic conditions and the performance in all 
City funds, bringing forward budget adjustments to the City Council during the year if necessary.

As always, staff will continue to report to the City Council significant developments through this 
and other budget reporting processes.

MARGARET MCCAHAN
Budget Director
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GENERAL FUND
Comparison of Cash Balances vs. Prior Year's Balance

—•-----FY 2015-2019 .....•....-FY 2017-2018

----- ------FY 2016-2017 -----*-----FY 2015-2016

GENERAL FUND MONTHLY CASH BALANCES

MONTH

JULY (1)
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL (2)
MAY
JUNE

FY 2018-2019 i i■SEUEBim I -

133,276,057 $ 138,576,379 $ 108,012,647 $ 45,401,908
91,972,139 115,540,880 107,081,005 119,988,835

- 89,537,017 72,718,873 105,422,447
- 93,031,593 93,456,157 77,571,562
- 122,022,698 120,485,944 74,153,007
- 140,886,445 126,203,310 81,796,424
- 220,937,707 183,072,948 141,189,103
- 178,836,751 156,320,836 124,444,495
- 157,759,493 153,282,389 133,493,608
- 227,063,040 246,281,183 161,690,247
- 216,439,757 239,467,743 224,983,657
- 263,800,843 264,266,135 247,092,735

(1) The General Fund cash balance decreases each July and August mainly due to the Council's direction to annually pre-fund
the employer share of retirement contributions in a lump-sum to achieve budgetary savings to the City.

(2) The General Fund cash balance increases in April or May of every year mainly due to the receipt of the second

annual installment of property taxes from Santa Clara County.

Page 1



GENERAL FUND
Comparison ofYTD Revenues vs. Prior YTD Revenues

Actual
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GENERAL FUND
Comparison ofYTD Expenditures vs. Prior YTD Expenditures

Actual
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(1) Negative prior YTD expenditures were due to year-end adjustments (accruals/reversals).
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Comparison of YTD Actual vs. Prior YTD Actual
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CITY OF SAN JOSE
GENERAL FUND SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 

FUND BALANCE, REVENUE, TRANSFERS & REIMBURSEMENTS 
FOR THE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018

(UNAUDITED)
($000's )

ADOPTED
FY 2018-2019

BUDGET

YTD
BUDGET

AMENDMENTS
C/O

ENCUMBR

REVISED
FY 2018-2019

BUDGET
CUR YTD 

ACTUAL (*)

CUR YTD
ACTUAL %

OF BUDGET

PRIOR
YTD

ACTUAL (*)

PRIOR YTD %
OF PRIOR
YEAR-END
ACTUAL

PRIOR YEAR-END 
ACTUAL (*)

CUR YTD LESS
PRIOR YTD

ACTUAL

% CHANGE
CUR YTD ACTUAL
LESS PRIOR YTD

ACTUAL

Fund Balance
Prior Year Encumbrances 38,452 38,452 38,452 100.00% 48,953 106.26% 46,067 (10,501) -21.45%
Available Balance 233,635 ■ ~ 233,635 233,635 100.00% 217,204 90.06% 241,173 16,431 7.56%

Total Fund Balance 233,635 - 38,452 272,087 272,087 100.00% 266,157 92.66% 287,240 5,930 2.23%

General Revenues
Property Tax 320,450 - - 320,450 272 0.08% 773 0.25% 306,222 (501) -64.81%
Sales Tax (1) 233,500 - - 233,500 (3,873) -1.66% (855) -0.38% 226,337 (3,018) 352.98%
Telephone Line Tax 20,000 - - 20,000 1,684 8.42% 1,657 8.09% 20,481 27 1.63%
Transient Occupancy Tax 19,700 - 19,700 1,294 6.57% 1,379 7.06% 19,531 (85) -6.16%
Franchise Fees 50,475 - 50,475 1,006 1.99% 998 1.95% 51,180 8 0.80%
Utility Tax 102,400 - 102,400 3,920 3.83% 8,447 8.47% 99,753 (4,527) -53.59%
Business Taxes 69,400 - 69,400 11,074 15.96% 9,596 13.58% 70,673 1,478 15.40%
Licenses and Permits 60,894 - 60,894 11,475 18.84% 12,108 20.01% 60,503 (633) -5.23%
Fines, Forfeits and Penalties 14,983 - - 14,983 1,885 12.58% 1,162 8.10% 14,354 723 62.22%
Use of Money and Property 6,897 - - 6,897 1,031 14.95% 847 10.68% 7,930 184 21.72%
Revenue from Local Agencies 13,711 473 - 14,184 (135) -0.95% 135 0.35% 38,441 (270) -200.00%
Revenue from State of Cal. 12,692 - - 12,692 (440) -3.47% 414 2.63% 15,721 (854) -206.28%
Revenue from Federal Government 2,212 - - 2,212 (582) -26.31% (7) -0.13% 5,591 (575) 8214.29%
Fees, Rates and Charges 53,860 1,700 - 55,560 9,886 17.79% 8,042 15.86% 50,703 1,844 22.93%
Other Revenues 13,641 150,550 - 164,191 152,222 92.71% 156,761 71.60% 218,951 (4,539) -2.90%

Total General Revenues 994,815 152,723 - 1,147,538 190,719 16.62% 201,457 16.70% 1,206,371 (10,738) -5.33%

Transfers & Reimbursements
Overhead Reimbursements 52,550 - - 52,550 2,532 4,82% 1,779 3.77% 47,245 753 42.33%
Transfers from Other Funds 25,565 - - 25,565 148 0.58% 4,923 18.71% 26,306 (4,775) -96.99%
Reimbursements for Services 18,225 - - . 18,225 (1,251) -6.86% 3,512 20.27% 17,329 (4,763) -135.62%

Total Transfers & Reimburse 96,340 - - 96,340 1,429 1.48% 10,214 11.24% 90,880 (8,785) -86.01%
Total Sources 1,324,790 152,723 38,452 1,515,965 464,235 30.62% 477,828 30.16% 1,584,491 (13,593) -2.84%

O - Current YTD Actual, Prior YTD Actual and Prior Year-End Actual are based on the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) basis in the United States. This results in some variances from the budgetary basis as certain 
transactions are recognized as revenues or expenditures on a budgetary basis but not on a GAAP basis.
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CITY OF SAN JOSE
GENERAL FUND SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 

EXPENDITURES
FOR THE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018

( UNAUDITED)
($000's)

PRIOR YTD % % CHANGE
ADOPTED YTD REVISED CUR YTD PRIOR OF PRIOR CUR YTD LESS CUR YTD ACTUAL

FY 2018-2019 BUDGET CIO FY 2018-2019 YEAR-TO-DATE ACTUAL % YTD YEAR-END PRIOR YEAR-END PRIOR YTD LESS PRIOR YTD
BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL (‘) ENCUMBR OF BUDGET ACTUAL (1)(*) ACTUAL ACTUAL (1)f) ACTUAL (1) ACTUAL

General Government
Mayor and Council 14,651 - 105 14,756 1,775 106 12.03% 1,381 12.47% 11,072 394 28.53%
City Attorney 15,512 - 857 16,369 2,336 1,135 14.27% 1,825 11.73% 15,558 511 28.00%
City Auditor 2,543 - - 2,543 395 15 15.53% 280 12.13% 2,309 115 41.07%
City Clerk 2,767 - 27 2,794 362 26 12.96% 272 10.19% 2,668 90 33.09%
City Manager 20,672 - 1,410 22,082 2,385 1,843 10.80% 1,756 10.71% 16,399 629 35.82%
Finance 17,655 - 376 18,031 2,456 832 13.62% 1,812 11.56% 15,678 644 35.54%
Information Technology 24,162 - 1,538 25,700 2,578 2,007 10.03% 1,860 10.69% 17,393 718 38.60%
Human Resources 10,283 - 257 10,540 1,002 2,687 9.51% 851 9.73% 8,747 151 17.74%
independent Police Auditor 1,354 - 19 1,373 224 10 16.31% 116 9.21% 1,259 108 93.10%
Office of Economic Development 5,826 - 758 6,584 660 714 10.02% 565 11.07% 5,105 95 16.81%

Total General Government 115,425 - 5,347 120,772 14,173 9,375 11.74% 10,718 11.14% 96.188 3,455 32.24%

Public Safety
Fire 220,582 473 1,008 222,063 34,521 2,880 15.55% 26,231 12.05% 217,603 8,290 31.60%
Police 410,039 - 1,365 411,404 62,632 4,357 15.22% 44,360 11.50% 385,855 18,272 41.19%
Total Public Safety 630,621 473 2,373 633,467 97,153 7,237 15.34% 70,591 11.70% 603,458 26,562 37.63%

Capital Maintenance
Transportation 35,828 - 407 36,235 5,161 3,324 14.24% 3,195 9.15% 34,906 1,966 61.53%
Public Works 47,027 - 294 47,321 6,433 2,240 13.59% 5,519 12.19% 45,293 914 16.56%
Total Capital Maintenance 82,855 - 701 83,556 11,594 5,564 13.88% 8,714 10.87% 80,199 2,880 33.05%

Community Service
Housing 689 - 134 823 (195) 362 -23.69% 32 4.62% 692 (227) -709.38%
Library 33,252 - 41 33,293 4,101 909 12.32% 2,758 8.61% 32,017 1,343 48.69%
Planning, Bldg & Code Enf. 57,714 - 2,074 59,788 7,199 2,268 12.04% 5,654 11.65% 48,529 1,545 27.33%
Parks, Rec & Neigh Svcs 79,151 - 565 79,716 10,986 4,685 13.78% 8,986 11.94% 75,255 2,000 22.26%
Environmental Services 3,064 - 116 3,180 532 1,083 16.73% 277 9.94% 2,787 255 92.06%
Total Community Services 173,870 - 2,930 176,800 22,623 9,307 12.80% 17,707 11.12% 159,280 4,916 27.76%

Total Dept. Expenditures 1,002,771 473 11,351 1,014,595 145,543 31,483 14.34% 107,730 11.47% 939,125 37,813 35.10%

(1) Does not include encumbrance balance.

(*) - Current YTD Actual, Prior YTD Actual and Prior Year-End Actual are based on the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) basis in the United States. This results in some variances from the budgetary basis as certain 
transactions are recognized as revenues or expenditures on a budgetary basis but not on a GAAP basis.
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CITY OF SAN JOSE
GENERAL FUND SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 

EXPENDITURES
FOR THE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018

( UNAUDITED )
($000's)

ADOPTED
FY 2018-2019

BUDGET

YTD
BUDGET

AMENDMENTS
C/O

ENCUMBR

REVISED
FY 2018-2019

BUDGET
YEAR-TO-DATE 

ACTUAL (•) ENCUMBR

CUR YTD
ACTUAL %

OF BUDGET

PRIOR
YTD

ACTUAL (1)0

PRIOR YTD %
OF PRIOR
YEAR-END
ACTUAL

PRIOR YEAR-END 
ACTUAL (1)0

CUR YTD LESS
PRIOR YTD
ACTUAL (1)

% CHANGE
CUR YTD ACTUAL
LESS PRIOR YTD

ACTUAL
Non-Dept Expenditures

City-wide Expenditures:
Econ & Neighborhood Develop. 17,707 - 5,381 23,088 3,543 9,978 15.35% 3,613 13.98% 25,835 (70) -1.94%
Environmental & Utility Services 1,386 - 208 1,594 173 352 10.85% 91 4.54% 2,006 82 90.11%
Public Safety 19,728 - 1,666 21,394 5,188 71 24.25% 4,177 19.17% 21,792 1,011 24.20%
Recreation & Cultural Services 10,052 - 602 10,654 545 1,217 5.12% 337 3.56% 9,474 208 61.72%
Transportation Services 3,499 - - 3,499 80 91 2.29% 37 1.25% 2,965 43 116.22%
Strategic Support 43,000 150,550 4,212 197,762 19,272 4,832 9.75% 3,732 1.61% 231,602 15,540 416.40%

Total City-wide Expenditures 95,372 150,550 12,069 257,991 28,801 16,541 11.16% 11,987 4.08% 293,674 16,814 140.27%

Other Non-Dept Expenditures:
Capital Improvements 32,535 (0) 15,032 47,567 600 15,091 1.26% 3,006 9.28% 32,408 (2,406) -80.04%
Transfers to Other Funds 38,536 - - 38,536 - - 0.00% 32,445 94.46% 34,347 (32,445) -100.00%

Total Non-Dept Expenditures 166,443 150,550 27,101 344,094 29,401 31,632 8.54% 47,438 13.16% 360,429 (18,037) -38.02%

Reserves
Contingency Reserve 36,500 - - 36,500 - - 0.00% - 0.00% - - 0.00%
Earmarked Reserves 119,076 1,700 - 120,776 - - 0.00% - 0.00% - - 0.00%
Total Reserves 155,576 1,700 - 157,276 - - 0.00% - 0.00% - - 0.00%

Total Uses 1,324,790 152,723 38,452 1,515,965 174,944 63,115 11.54% 155,168 11.94% 1,299,554 19,776 12.74%

(1) Does not include encumbrance balance.

(*) - Current YTD Actual, Prior YTD Actual and Prior Year-End Actual are based on the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) basis in the United States. This results in some variances from the budgetary basis as certain 
transactions are recognized as revenues or expenditures on a budgetary basis but not on a GAAP basis.
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CITY OF SAN JOSE
GENERAL FUND SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 

FOR THE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018 
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE - DEPARTMENTAL REVENUES

(UNAUDITED)
($000's)

ADOPTED
FY 2018-2019

BUDGET

YTD
BUDGET

AMENDMENTS

REVISED
C/O FY 2018-2019

ENCUMBR BUDGET

CUR
YTD

ACTUAL O

CUR YTD
ACTUAL %

OF BUDGET

PRIOR
YTD

ACTUAL H

PRIOR YTD %
OF PRIOR
YEAR-END
ACTUAL

PRIOR YEAR-END 
ACTUAL O

CUR YTD LESS
PRIOR YTD

ACTUAL

% CHANGE
CUR YTD ACTUAL
LESS PRIOR YTD

ACTUAL

Police 1,381 1,381 201 14.55% 252 18.85% 1,337 (51) -20.24%
Public Works 14,084 - 14,084 2,344 16.64% 1,521 10.62% 14,321 823 54.11%
Transportation 1,712 - 1,712 284 16.59% 154 8.12% 1,897 130 84.42%
Library 332 - 332 51 15.36% (52) -8.84% 588 103 -198.08%
Planning, Bldg & Code Enf 8,959 - 8,959 917 10.24% 944 14.91% 6,332 (27) -2.86%
Parks Rec & Neigh Svcs 22,045 - 22,045 5,746 26.06% 5,437 24.70% 22,016 309 5.68%
Miscellaneous Dept Charges 5,347 1,700 7,047 343 4.87% (214) -5.08% 4,212 557 -260.28%

Total Fees, Rates, and Charges 53,860 1,700 55,560 9,886 17.79% 8,042 15.86% 50,703 1,844 22.93%

(*) - Current YTD Actual, Prior YTD Actual and Prior Year-End Actual are based on the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) basis in the United States. This results in some variances from the budgetary 
basis as certain transactions are recognized as revenues or expenditures on a budgetary basis but not on a GAAP basis.
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CONSTRUCTION & CONVEYANCE TAX FUNDS 
Comparison ofYTD Revenues vs. Prior YTD Revenues

0FY 2017-2018 YTD DFY 2018-2019 YTD

CONSTRUCTION & CONVEYANCE TAX FUNDS 
Comparison ofYTD Expenditures vs. Prior YTD Expenditures

79

BFY 2017-2018 YTD OFY 2018-2019 YTD
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AIRPORT MAINTENANCE & OPERATION FUND 523 
Comparison of YTD Expenditures vs. Prior YTD Expenditures

□ FY 2017-2018 YTD QFY 2018-2019 YTD

Note: The graphs above include the Airport Revenue Fund (521) and Airport Maintenance & 
Operation fund (523) only.
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WPOP OPERATION FUND 513 
Comparison of YTD Revenues vs. Prior YTD Revenues

90

80

70
I' 60
§ 50

§1 40

30 

20 

10 

0

□FY 2017-2018 YTD OFY 2018-2019 YTD

—

I1I1

1

_______________ E2___

I i1
1 1Jllll 1u1--1 , _.L-rU.'A--- ri'S.n--- , --- ...IJT.I.A------------------pJUM-l--- , IS.S.J--- , --

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN

WPCP OPERATION FUND 513
Comparison of YTD Expenditures vs. Prior YTD Expenditures
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Note: The graphs above are only for the WPCP Operation Fund (513).
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Note: The graphs above are only for the Gereral Purpose Parking Fund (533 and 559).
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CITY OF SAN JOSE 
SPECIAL FUNDS 

SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 
FOR THE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018
(UNAUDITED)
($000's)

ADOPTED
FY 2018-2019

BUDGET

YTD
BUDGET

AMENDMENTS
C/O

ENCUMBR

REVISED
FY 2018-2019

BUDGET
YEAR-TO-DATE

ACTUAL ENCUMBR

PRIOR
Y-T-D

ACTUAL

Construction/Conveyance Tax 
Prior Year Encumbrance 11,248 11,248 11,248 11,846
Beginning Fund Balance 69,778 - - 69,778 69,778 - 70,248
Revenues 70,760 - - 70,760 5,175 - 7,088
Total Sources 140,538 - 11,248 151,786 86,201 89,182

Total Uses 140,538 - 11,248 151,786 6,336 12,880 7,429

Airport
Prior Year Encumbrance 23,226 23,226 23,226 _ 20,372
Beginning Fund Balance 286,078 - - 286,078 286,078 - 267,075
Revenues 596,773 - - 596,773 31,412 - 22,467
Total Sources 882,851 - 23,226 906,077 340,716 - 309,914

Total Uses 882,851 _ 23,226 906,077 23,827 82,277 22,104

Waste Water Treatment
Prior Year Encumbrance . 285,859 285,859 285,859 196,863
Beginning Fund Balance 175,626 - - 175,626 175,626 - 200,202
Revenues 415,278 - - 415,278 170,296 - 168,119
Total Sources 590,904 - 285,859 876,763 631,781 - 565,184

Total Uses 590,904 _ 285,859 876,763 34,900 287,769 23,987

Parking
Prior Year Encumbrance _ - 3,513 3,513 3,513 - 3,311
Beginning Fund Balance 21,869 - - 21,869 21,869 - 22,153
Revenues 40,160 - - 40,160 23,829 - 2,099
Total Sources 62,029 - 3,513 65,542 49,211 - 27,563

Total Uses 62,029 . - 3,513 65,542 22,534 8,943 2,964

Municipal Water
Prior Year Encumbrance _ 2,767 2,767 2,767 _ 4,090
Beginning Fund Balance 24,891 - - 24,891 24,891 - 17,230
Revenues 56,090 - - 56,090 7,578 - 8,298
Total Sources 80,981 - 2,767 83,748 35,236 - 29,618

Total Uses 80,981 - 2,767 83,748 9,070 3,699 7,190
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CITY OF SAN JOSE 
SPECIAL FUNDS 

SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 
FOR THE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018

(UNAUDITED)
($000's)

Community Energy 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources

Total Uses

Gas Tax
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Beainninq Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources

Total Uses

Building and Structures 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources

Total Uses

Residential Construction 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources

Total Uses

Transient Occupancy Tax 
Prior Year Encumbrance 
Beginning Fund Balance 
Revenues 
Total Sources

Total Uses

ADOPTED YTD REVISED PRIOR
FY 2018-2019 BUDGET C/O FY 2018-2019 YEAR-TO-DATE Y-T-D

BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBR ACTUAL

- - 49 49 49 - -

500 - - 500 500 - -

137,672 ■ - - 137,672 - -

138,172 - 49 138,221 549 - -

138,172 49 138,221 1,034 453 _

17,300 - - 17,300 1,015 1,408
17,300 - - 17,300 1,015 - 1,408

17,300 - - 17,300 (1,251) - 20

- - 9,097 9,097 9,097 - 10,855
33,780 - - 33,780 33,780 - 39,882
22,171 - - 22,171 3,095 - 3,381
55,951 - 9,097 65,048 45,972 - 54,118

55,951 _ 9,097 65,048 1,968 9,329 2,098

1,914 - - 1,914 1,914 - 1,801
205 - - 205 41 - 48

2,119 - - 2,119 1,955 - 1,849

2,119 _ _ 2,119 5 _ 2

- - 832 832 832 - 655
3,660 - - 3,660 3,660 - 5,094

29,368 - - 29,368 1,955 - 1,718
33,028 - 832 33,860 6,447 - 7,467

33,028 - 832 33,860 4,703 7,883 4,956

Conventions, Arts & Entertainment
Prior Year Encumbrance - - 322 322 322 - - 2,696
Beginning Fund Balance 9,603 - - 9,603 9,603 - 12,337
Revenues 25,824 42,400 - 68,224 14,763 - 55
Total Sources 35,427 42,400 322 78,149 24,688 - 15,088

Total Uses 35,427 42,400 322 78,149 17,466 4,235 3,222
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CITY OF SAN JOSE 
SPECIAL FUNDS 

SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 
FOR THE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018
(UNAUDITED)
($000's)

ADOPTED YTD REVISED PRIOR
FY 2018-2019 BUDGET CIO FY 2018-2019 . YEAR-TO-DATE Y-T-D

BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBR ACTUAL

Golf
Beginning Fund Balance 307 - - 307 307 182
Revenues 3,138 - - 3,138 122 2,912
Total Sources 3,445 - - 3,445 429 3,100

Total Uses 3,445 _ - 3,445 1,719 1,604

Other Funds
Prior Year Encumbrance _ 39,032 39,032 39,032 _ 42,432
Beginning Fund Balance 334,033 948 - 334,981 334,981 - 321,822
Revenues 441,185 - - 441,185 163,080 - 165,476
Total Sources 775,218 948 39,032 815,198 537,093 - 529,730

Total Uses 775,218 948 39,032 815,198 42,864 168,401 35,891
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CITY OF SAN JOSE 
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 

SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 
FOR THE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018
(UNAUDITED)

( $000's )

ADOPTED YTD REVISED PRIOR
FY 2018-2019 BUDGET C/O FY 2018-2019 YEAR-TO-DATE Y-T-D

BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBR ACTUAL

Construction Excise
Prior Year Encumbrance - - 44,101 44,101 44,101 - 25,801
Beginning Fund Balance 64,483 - - 64,483 64,483 - 76,730
Revenues 115,333 - - 115,333 5,769 - - 7,164
Total Sources 179,816 - 44,101 223,917 114,353 - 109,695

Total Uses 179,816 _ 44,101 223,917 8,727 41,588 6,748

Other
Prior Year Encumbrance 7,939 7,939 7,939 581
Beginning Fund Balance 17,242 - - 17,242 17,242 - 28,513
Revenues 9,273 - - 9,273 128 - 296
Total Sources 26,515 - 7,939 34,454 25,309 29,390

Total Uses 26,515 - 7,939 34,454 (127) 8,076 40
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CITY OF SAN JOSE 
OTHER FUND TYPES 

SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS 
FOR THE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018
(UNAUDITED)

( $000's )

ADOPTED YTD REVISED PRIOR
FY 2018-2019 BUDGET CIO FY 2018-2019 YEAR-TO-DATE Y-T-D

BUDGET AMENDMENTS ENCUMBR BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBR ACTUAL

Trust and Agency
Prior Year Encumbrance - - 171 171 171 39
Beginning Fund Balance 7,547 - - 7,547 7,547 5,151
Revenues 4,178 - - 4,178 1,871 1,665
Total Sources 11,725 - 171 11,896 9,589 6,855

Total Uses 11,725 - 171 11,896 243 202 204
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